In line with IFRS 13, the fair value of the Australian Renewable power generation and Battery storage assets is calculated based on
the highest and best use of the assets, from the point of view of market participants, which would be when the battery
technology has been fully integrated with the solar plants. Furthermore, the transaction price of the acquisition would be a
reasonable approximation of the fair value, due to the recency of the transaction (November 2021) from period end and that little
have changed with the asset. Therefore, the fair value of the Australian assets at 31 December 2021 is calculated as the
acquisition price of the solar plants and the cash flows associated with the installation and operation of the batteries.

The expansion of the US terminals, Brazil Solar PV assets, and the UK Flexible Power, Carbon Capture & Reuse are in construction
as at period end. Therefore, until commencement of operations, the cost basis is considered to be the most appropriate measure
of valuation. There are no indications at 31 December 2021 that the cost basis should be impaired. As a result, only GBP:BRL and
GBP:AUD sensitivity is shown in the table below for these assets.

Base
case

Change
in input

Change in
fair value of

Investments
(£’000)

Change in
NAV per

share
(pence)

Discount Rate 6.8% -0.50% 3,841 1.23

0.50% (3,526) (1.13)

Inflation 2.0% -0.50% (5,540) (1.78)

0.50% 5,979 1.92

Asset life 30 years -1 year (1,127) (0.36)

1 year 1,034 0.33

Operating expenses - -5% 2,518 0.81

5% (2,493) (0.80)

FX (GBP:USD) 1.353 -10% 11,196 3.59

10% (9,160) (2.94)

FX (GBP:BRL) 7.539 -10% 4,108 1.32

10% (3,361) (1.08)

FX (GBP:AUD) 1.861 -10% 1,753 0.56
10% (1,434) (0.46)

The sensitivities above are assumed to be independent of each other. Combined sensitivities are not presented.

. Unconsolidated su sidiaries
The following table shows subsidiaries of the company. As the company is regarded as an investment entity as referred to in Note
2.1, these subsidiaries have not been consolidated in the preparation of the financial statements.

Investment Place of Business
Ownership interests
as at 31 December 2021

VH GSEO UK Holdings Limited United Kingdom 100%
Victory Hill Distributed Energy Investments Limited United Kingdom 100%
Victory Hill Flexible Power Limited United Kingdom 100%